

No. S1813807 Vancouver Registry

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PART XIII OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-6, AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF MASAHIKO NISHIYAMA BANKRUPT UNDER THE LAWS OF JAPAN

#### **REQUISITION - GENERAL**

**Filed by:** Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc., in its capacity as the Court appointed receiver over all of the assets, undertakings and property owned or beneficially owned by Masahiko Nishiyama in Canada (the "**Receiver**")

Required: Please file the attached Receiver's Termination Certificate.

November 1, 2022

Dated

D(A Prec (Canada) LLP

Signature of ⊠ lawyer for filing parties
DLA Piper (Canada) LLP (Jeffrey D.
Bradshaw)

#### SCHEDULE "A"

#### RECEIVER'S TERMINATION CERTIFICATE

No. S1813807 Vancouver Registry

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF PART XIII OF THE
BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-6,
AS AMENDED

AND

## IN THE MATTER OF MASAHIKO NISHIYAMA BANKRUPT UNDER THE LAWS OF JAPAN

### RECEIVER'S TERMINATION CERTIFICATE

- A. By Order pronounced on December 21, 2018, (the "Recognition Order") by Justice Maisonville of the Supreme Court of British Columbia, Hiroshi Morimoto was recognized as the Foreign Representative under Part XIII of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act ("BIA") for those certain proceedings pursuant the Bankruptcy Act of Japan, undertaken in the Kyoto District Court against Masahiko Nishiyama, (the "Foreign Proceedings"), a foreign main proceeding pursuant to sections 269 and 270 of the BIA.
- B. By Order pronounced on February 14, 2019, (the "Receivership Order") by Justice Voith of the Supreme Court of British Columbia, Alvarez and Marsal Canada Inc. was appointed as the Receiver of the assets, undertakings and property of Masahiko Nishiyama in Canada (and in such capacity, the "Receiver").
- D. Unless otherwise indicated herein, capitalized terms have the meanings set out in the Termination Order.

## THE RECEIVER HEREBY CERTIFIES the following:

1. The within proceedings are terminated.	
This Certificate was delivered by the Receiver at [TIME] on Other 3 /	2022.
Alvarez and Marcal Canada in	c in i

Alvarez and Marsal Canada Inc., in its capacity as the Receiver of Masahiko Nishiyama and not in its personal capacity:

Per: Name AATIANY TILL MAN

No. S1813807 Vancouver Registry

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE PART XIII OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-6,
AS AMENDED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE MASAHIKO NISHIYAMA BANKRUPT UNDER THE LAWS OF JAPAN

### **REQUISITION - GENERAL**

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP Barristers & Solicitors 2800 Park Place 666 Burrard Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2Z7

Tel. No. 604.687.9444 Fax No. 604.687.1612

File No.: 105288-00001 JDB/day